

No. 23-7517

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER L. WILSON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Hawaii Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
GUN RIGHTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARRY K. ARRINGTON
Counsel of Record
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM
4195 Wadsworth Boulevard
Wheat Ridge, Colorado 80033
(303) 205-7870
barry@arringtonpc.com

June 14, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Supreme Court of Hawaii to the United States Supreme Court: “You Ain’t the Boss of Me!”.....3

II. The Lower Courts Are in Open Defiance of *Bruen*4

1. *Duncan*: The Ninth Circuit Continues its Hijinks5

2. *Miller*: Round Two in the Ninth Circuit7

3. *Bevis*: Disfavored Arms Are Not Even “Arms”8

4. *Ocean State Tactical*: 39 Million is Not Enough9

5. *Capen*: Firearms Are Like Fentanyl ...10

6. *Oregon Firearms Federation*: The Magical Bullet Theory10

7. *Brumback*: You Have a Right to a Gun, Just Not Any of its Essential Parts12

8.	<i>Rupp v. Bonta: Rifles That Number in the Tens of Millions Are “Unusual”</i>	12
9.	<i>Hartford: Dangerous Weapons Are Unprotected</i>	13
10.	<i>Lamont: Millions of Arms Are Not “Arms”</i>	13
11.	<i>Hanson: Weapons in Common Use Are Not Protected</i>	15
12.	<i>Delaware State Sportsmen: Weapons in Common Use for Lawful Purposes May be Banned</i>	16
13.	<i>Goldman</i>	17
14.	<i>Brown: The Original Magic Bullet Case</i>	17
III.	Lower Court Defiance of This Court’s Second Amendment Precedents Has Reached Crisis Proportions	17
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023).....	8, 9, 14, 17
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	19
<i>Brumback v. Ferguson</i> , 2023 WL 6221425 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2023) ...	12
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	13, 17
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , 2023 WL 8851005 (D. Mass. Dec. 21, 2023)	10
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 5, 8, 11, 13-19
<i>Dawson v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore City</i> , 220 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1955), <i>aff'd</i> , 350 U.S. 877 (1955)	19
<i>Delaware State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Delaware Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D. Del. 2023).....	16
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	5
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022)	5, 6, 8
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6, 7
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023)	6

<i>Flemming v. S.C. Elec. & Gas. Co.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 469 (E.D.S.C. 1955)	19
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Garnes v. Fleming Landfill, Inc.</i> , 413 S.E. 2d (1991)	19
<i>Goldman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 2024 WL 98429 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2024)	17
<i>Hanson v. D.C.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)	15
<i>Hartford v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F. Supp. 3d 897 (W.D. Wash. 2023)	13
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	15, 17, 18
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	2, 18
<i>Lonesome v. Maxwell</i> , 123 F. Supp. 193 (D. Md. 1954)	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 6929336 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2023)	7, 8
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rts. v. Lamont</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D. Conn. 2023)	14, 15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1-7, 9, 13, 14, 18
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	13, 15

<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022).....	9
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Brown</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 782 (D. Or. 2022)	17
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D. Or. 2023)	10, 11, 17
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	18
<i>Rupp v. Bonta</i> , 2024 WL 1142061 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2024)..	12, 13
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 154 Haw. 8, 543 P.3d 440 (2024)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. All. Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	19
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lewis Carroll, <i>Through the Looking-Glass 188</i> (Signet Classic 2000).....	8
<i>History is Bunk, says Henry Ford, New York Times</i> , October 29, 1921, https://www.nytimes.com/1921/10/29/archives/history-is-bunk-says-henry-ford-what-difference-does-it-make-he.html	3
<i>O Brother, Where Art Thou?</i> (Joel Coen, dir., 2000)...	4
